
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Cabinet 

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at the The Forum, Towcester, 
NN12 6AF on Tuesday 7 December 2021 at 6pm. 

 

 

Agenda 
  

Public Session 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9th November 2021 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

6.  Corporate Plan Performance Report – 2021-22 Q2 (Pages 11 - 32) 

 

7.  2021 Employee Survey Results and Draft People Strategy (Pages 33 - 56) 

 

8.  Blueprint Change – Director of Public Health (Pages 57 - 66) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

9.  Customer Experience Strategy 2021-24 (Pages 67 - 84) 

 

10.  Bus Lane Enforcement Update (Pages 85 - 138) 

 

11.  Transformation Update Quarter 2 2021/22 (Pages 139 - 162) 

 

12.  Northampton Towns Fund - Skills and Social Enterprise Development Fund 
(Pages 163 - 268) 

 

13.  Vehicle Maintenance, South Area Waste and Cleansing Service (Pages 269 - 
276) 

 

14.  Northampton Railway Station Multi Story Car Park Proposal (Pages 277 - 300) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
29 November 2021 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Lizzy Bowen 

Councillor Rebecca Breese Councillor Matt Golby 

Councillor Mike Hallam Councillor Phil Larratt 

Councillor Malcolm Longley Councillor David Smith 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 9 November 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present  

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Lizzy Bowen 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor David Smith 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 

Also 
Present: 
 

 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Alison Eastwood Councillor Ian McCord 
Councillor Dennis Meredith Councillor Emma Roberts 

 
Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 

Officers Belinda Green, Assistant Director - Revenues and Benefits 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - Adults Communities and 
Wellbeing 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place and Economy 

 
56. Apologies  

 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none 
 

58. Minutes  
 
 
A councillor queried why the comments in the minutes were not attributed to 
individual members.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 9 November 2021 
 

 
The Chair advised that the style of minutes used by the council was consistent and 
was deemed to be best practice.  
 

59. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair announced that the traffic light system would be used for speech timing at 
the meeting.  
 

60. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

61. Constitution Review  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments. 

 It was felt that recommendation B should not be included. 

 With regard to point 26.1 of the Council Procedure Rules (priority opposition 
motions) it was suggested that  the leader of the largest opposition group 
should have discretion to nominate another member to move the priority 
motion. Also, there was also no mention of a vote.  

 At point 28.5 of the Council Procedure Rules regarding motions, it was queried 
whether these should be dealt with in a random order and not in order 
received. 

 Point 10.1 of the Council Procedure Rules stated that the ending of the 
meeting would be at 9:30pm, it was suggested that due to motions this might 
not be realistic and a 10:00pm finish could be better.  

 Regarding the protocol for speaking at Planning Committees, concern was 
raised about how point 8.6 noted that there would be a limit to the number of 
speakers.  

 The document itself was a living one, so there was always room for 
improvement.  

 Concern was raised that it seemed as though officers would receive an 
increase in the amount of money they could spend without confirmation from 
councillors.  

 The document seemed to suggest that parties would have a more limited 
number of motions in the future.  

 It was felt that meetings and the council should be more accessible to the 
public.  

 
The Chair advised that the cross-party working group that had worked on the 
constitution had met several times before the report had been presented to Cabinet.  
 
Councillor Mike Hallam stated that the opposition had had a large amount of input at 
the working group and advised that any amendments be put forward to the working 
group. It was agreed that accessibility was important, and the council would always 
look at ways to do this within the scope of the law. The committee and those present 
were reminded that members of the public were always welcome to come to the 
meeting.   
 

Page 6



Cabinet - 9 November 2021 
 

62. Cottesbrooke Conservation Area  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Rebecca Breese presented the report, copies of 
which had been previously circulated. Cabinet were advised that the report would 
now go to the Planning Policy Group and had only been brought to Cabinet for 
permission to go out for consultation.  
 
The Chair advised that much work had been done previously by Daventry District 
Council.  
 
No questions were asked.  
  
 

63. Harmonisation of the Garden Waste Collection Service Across West 
Northamptonshire  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. The committee was advised it was a responsibility 
and a requirement to harmonise services under West Northants Council and this 
report had provided a review of the charges. Currently garden waste was collected 
on a fortnightly basis with Northampton and Daventry residents paying a yearly fee, 
whereas no fee was charged in South Northamptonshire. Approval of the proposal 
would ensure a fair system for all residents with the understanding that there are 
many people who live in flats and as such garden waste collections would not be 
required. Residents would be encouraged to compost, bins would be provided for 
this, it was agreed that it was important to keep residents informed of this.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was felt that the proposed fees were not required, that the residents already 

paid for this service through their council tax payments.  

 It was asked if there would be a reduction in the council tax to offset this extra 

payment.  

 It was queried whether this charge would cover the cost of opening the 

household waste and recycling centres 7 days a week. 

 It was felt that this was an unreliable income stream as not all residents would 

sign up for the scheme.  

 A full consultation on this issue across the whole area should take place. 

 It was noted that a cost neutral option had not been mentioned in the report.  

 The report had not mentioned Christmas Tree collection, would this still take 

place? 

 WNC was now 8 months old, it was queried why this had not been 

implemented earlier on.  

 It was queried whether there would be an increase in residents placing their 

garden waste in their black bins.  

 It was noted that some residents may not be able to pay the fee in one go, 

could there be an option added to pay weekly or to add it to the council tax.  

Page 7



Cabinet - 9 November 2021 
 

 The DEFRA report that is expected should arrive before Christmas, would it be 

prudent to introduce a charge now that might be overturned in a few months’ 

time. 

 The report did not mention any investigation that had happened with regards 

to residents not being able to pay.  

 It was advised that the options mentioned in Appendix A didn’t seem to add 

up.  

 
Councillor Phil Larratt made the following points.  

 There had been complaints made to the ombudsman regarding this issue. 

 63% of Councils now charge for Garden Waste collection with the national 

average £43.  

 As far as he was aware Christmas Tree collection would remain in place.  

 There had been no significant increase in the amount of garden waste placed 

in black bins.  

 To begin with there was a budget provision in place for 3000 compost bins.  

 This fee was to ensure that every resident would be paying the same amount, 

this making the process fair.   

 It was advised that it was not a statutory responsibility of the council to provide 

garden waste collection, as such there is a charge to process the waste.  

 The dates given by DEFRA had consistently changed, if the amount charged 

should change DEFRA would compensate the council accordingly. 

 There were some possible discounts, the council would keep them under 

review.  

 
Councillor David Smith noted that there would always be concerns but many 
residents are prepared to pay for the service.  
 
The Chair noted that it was not helpful to re-draw boundaries, the council was now 
West Northants Council.  
 

64. Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits Special Protection Area  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Rebecca Breese presented the report copies of 
which had been previously circulated. This had formerly been an NBC project, a draft 
had been prepared and section 1.2 summarised the mitigation that would be used. 
The report would be out to consultation during November and  December 2021.  
 

65. Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-2023  
 
The Chair presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. The 
committee was informed that much focus had been placed on how to support care 
leavers and presented the recommendations to Cabinet.  
 
Councillors made the following comments. 

 It was noted that many care leavers had various social problems when leaving 
care, this scheme went some way to help them.  

Page 8



Cabinet - 9 November 2021 
 

 It was felt that the forms they were required to complete were very complex 
and daunting to many of them.  

 Cabinet was asked to consider a three year no tax for care leavers.  
 
Councillor Fiona Baker agreed that the forms were difficult, there had been some 
work carried out on this and amendments had been made.  
 

66. Grant of Long Lease to the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire and 
Northamptonshire of Barnes Meadows Nature Reserve, Northampton  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Larratt presented the report, copies of which had 
been previously circulated. It was advised that The Wildlife Trust was experienced 
and they could access the necessary funding. The recommendations were put to 
Cabinet.  
 
No questions were asked. 
 

67. Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures: 
Northampton Partnership Homes - Westbridge lease and development, 
Planning Policy Committee and Appointment to West Midlands Rail Ltd  
 
The Chair presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated the 
three decisions were presented individually to Cabinet. 
 
A councillor queried whether the planning policy committee was a sub-committee of 
Cabinet and as such Cabinet would have voting power, this was then confirmed.   
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
CABINET 

 
 7TH DECEMBER 2021 

 
CABINET MEMBER WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR STRATEGY: COUNCILLOR 

JONATHAN NUNN 

 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West MO  Catherine Whitehead Ema
[...]
endent professional provider using, academic, psychologically designed 
questions which will also enable the organisation to be benchmarked against other employers. 

Report Title 
 

2021 Employee Survey Results and Draft People Strategy 

Report Author Alison Golding, Assistant Director HR, 
alison.golding@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:alison.golding@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

 

The headline results from the first Employee Survey for West Northants Council are shared in the 
report. 
 

1.2 The report also delivers an update on the development of the council’s first People Strategy and 
summarises the themes which have been drafted following organisational wide staff and 
manager focus groups as well as the early findings from the employee survey. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 West Northants Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the ambitious plans for the new unitary to 

provide great services to residents.  To be a high performing council relies on our employees and 

we aspire to be an employer of choice.  Part of our journey is getting the culture right and living 

our THRIVE values.  Culture reflects the shared assumptions about what is important, how things 

are done and crucially how people behave.  Cultural assumptions are taken for granted and rarely 

spoken of directly and as such these can be difficult to identify.   

 

2.2 WNC is a new organisation, formed from four different sovereign councils and their associated 

cultures, these associated cultures are likely to contain a few additional subcultures, including 

countercultures.  The development of one organisational culture and the delivery of cultural 

change is deemed necessary to ensure the council can respond to the changing environment and 

support the delivery of the transformation and improvements that are required, enabling the 

organisation to operate more effectively.  

 

2.3 The design and delivery of our first People Strategy for the council is vi
[...]
nded AH/RD

P
age 297



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Northampton Station Car Park

PROJECT Target PROGRAMME 

May-21

Phase 1 - MSCP

1 Funding Round 2

2 Funding Heads of Terms

3 Council Cabinet Approval to Funder

4 Legal Drafting - DFA, ATL, NR

5 Prepare Planning Application

6 Exchange Contracts

5 Submit Planning

6 Planning Approval

7 Prepare Tender Pack

8 Tender Scheme

9 Select Contractor

10 Unconditional on all Contracts / Land Sale Completes

11 Start On Site

12 Construction - MSCP

2023 2024

17

Jul Aug Sep Oct

12 13 14 15

20222021

Jun

11

Jan

6

Nov Dec

16

JulyJuneMay

1 1 1 79 103 87654 141321

Mar

8

Feb

9

Jan

121110

Apr May JunFeb Jul Aug

76171615

Nov DecDecAug Sep Oct Nov Jan Sep OctMar Feb Apr May

P
age 299



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Corporate Plan Performance Report – 2021-22 Q2
	Corporate Plan Performance Report – 2021-22 Q2 - Appendix A

	7 2021 Employee Survey Results and Draft People Strategy
	8 Blueprint Change – Director of Public Health
	9 Customer Experience Strategy 2021-24
	Customer Experience Strategy 2021-24 - Appendix A

	10 Bus Lane Enforcement Update
	11 Transformation Update Quarter 2 2021/22
	Transformation Update Quarter 2 2021/22 - Appendix A
	Transformation Update Quarter 2 2021/22 - Appendix B

	12 Northampton Towns Fund - Skills and Social Enterprise Development Fund
	Northampton Towns Fund - Skills and Social Enterprise Development Fund - Appendix A
	Northampton Towns Fund - Skills and Social Enterprise Development Fund - Appendix B
	Skills and Social Enterprise Development Fund
	Appendix List:
	1.1 Introduction and background to Towns Fund
	The Project:
	2 STRATEGIC CASE
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Case for Change

	3. Economic Case
	ii. Options Shortlisting
	ii. Options Appraisal – Short List
	Unintended Consequences
	6 Management Case
	West Northamptonshire Council
	Monitoring and Oversight

	There is more focus than ever on the need for new economic mod
[...]
ice
	14 Northampton Railway Station Multi Story Car Park Proposal
	Northampton Railway Station Multi Story Car Park Proposal - Appendix D
	Sheets
	9001 - Plan 2 - MSCP Lease Demise


	Northampton Railway Station Multi Story Car Park Proposal - Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 7 December 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Lizzy Bowen 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Julie Davenport 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Danielle Stone 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

 
None 

Officers Jane Carr - Director of Transformation 
Anna Earnshaw - Chief Executive 
Alison Golding - Assistant Director - HR 
Paul Hanson - Democratic Services Manager 
Martin Henry - Executive Director of Finance 
Luiza Morris-Warren - Assistant DIrector - Customer Services 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez - Democracy Officer (minutes) 
Rebecca Peck - Assistant Chief Executive 
Sarah Reed - Executive Director for Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss - Executive Director of Place & Economy 
Catherine Whitehead - Monitoring Officer 
Lucy Wightman - Joint Director of Public Health - North and West 
Northamptonshire Councils  

 
68. Apologies  

 
None Received  
 
 



Cabinet - 7 December 2021 
 

69. Declarations of Interest  
 
None Received  
 

70. Minutes  
 
Agreed the Minutes of the meeting held in public on the 9th November 2021. 
 

71. Chair's Announcements  
 
None  
 

72. Urgent Business  
 
None  
 

73. Corporate Plan Performance Report – 2021-22 Q2  
 
The Chair, Councillor Jonathan Nunn presented the report and invited Cabinet 
members to give an update on their portfolios. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt made the following comments.  

 There were now fewer outstanding road repairs.  

 Embracing new technologies was an important way forward.  

 The loss of trees had been noted, with a net loss of 140 on WNC land, this 
was worrying, and steps were being taken to find out why this had happened, 
storm damage was thought to be a factor.  

 There had been an increase in electric car charging points which was 
welcomed, it was noted that rural areas were also seeking charging points.  

 
Councillor Matt Golby discussed the various figures available in the report and noted 
that they were what was expected for the services the council provides. Cabinet was 
reminded that we were only in Q2 of this new council.  
 
Councillor Fiona Baker noted that there were some delays in the adoption process, 
with 20 family currently waiting, the Cabinet was informed that this due to court 
delays and as such was out of the Council’s hands. 
 
Councillor Adam Brown noted that there were currently 200 homes in the 
construction phase, and various housing options were being created.  
 
Councillor Rebecca Breese was happy with report and had nothing further to add.  
 
Councillor Lizzy Bowen advised that there was now a dedicated support link for 
businesses on the website. 
 
Councillor Malcolm Longley noted that the Council was slightly ahead on cash 
collection.  
 
Councillors made the following comments: 



Cabinet - 7 December 2021 
 

 It was noted that a working group had been created to look at tree planting, 
could councillors be given the date of publication of this plan. 

 Were the road repairs mentioned only potholes or had it included all works.  

 It was queried if there was an overall target for charging points provided.  

 The improvement of life chances had been mentioned, it was noted that there 
were significant discrepancies with life expectancy between different groups. 

 Did the 45 days assessment that was mentioned include contextual 
safeguarding as historically it had not been.  

 It was noted that the number of safeguarding referrals seemed high, could 
members be advised about who were making these referrals. 

 Research had taken place on personal care budgets, was there currently any 
information on this.  

 It was noted that WNC currently had 74 apprentices, it was asked if these 
included any care leaver programmes.   

 It was queried whether the wiring that was due to take place would have a 
detrimental impact on the look of residential streets.  It was mentioned that 
previous removal of paving slabs and subsequent tarmacking had destroyed 
the aesthetic of some streets.  

 Clean and Green streets was important, but there were problems with the 
implementation of this, it was queried whether the answer to this would be 
through inter-agency work.  

 Thanks was given to portfolio holders who had been active with regards to the 
current problem with the loss of trees.   

 It was questioned whether WNC would need expert advice on the manner and 
number of trees that would be planted and were.  

 
Councillor Phil Larratt made the following comments in response to some of the 
queries.  

 It was agreed that the tree issue was one of concern and was being looked in 
to. The scrutiny working group would complete their work in the spring of 
2022, their findings would then come to cabinet.  

 It would be important to get any tree policy right to stop people taking matters 
into their own hands.  

 It was advised that any tree planting would take place within the planning 
process, there would be a cost to this process which the council would deal 
with when required.  

 A meeting was due to take place to check progress made into correcting storm 
damaged trees.  

 With regards to the electric car charging points, it was important to not rush 
this project as battery technology was changing significantly.  

 The damage done to some roads and pavements with the removal of slabs 
had been unacceptable, work had been suspended in that area and a meeting 
had been requested.  

 With regards to Green and Clean, some areas were more difficult to maintain, 
and would investigate inter-agency work.  

 There was a great need for more CCTV, the Cabinet was informed that this 
was on route.  

 



Cabinet - 7 December 2021 
 

The Executive Director of Place & Economy noted that the Woodland Trust had been 
mentioned in the report as a partner. The Cabinet was advised that there were also 
several organisations and grants that WNC could benefit from. 
 
Councillor Fiona Baker made the following comments in response to queries made. 

 It was noted that there had been many questions which would require data, as 
such she would need to contact the Children’s Trust for further information.  

 The 45 days assessment did include contextual safeguarding.  

 The police and schools were the main referrers for Safeguarding issues. 

 The apprenticeships included 3 extra care leavers. 

 Further answers would be given over email once they had been investigated.   
 
Councillor Matt Golby advised that he would take away the question regarding the 
personal care budget to investigate the query.   
 
Councillor Adam Brown advised that in addition to the 200 homes mentioned there 
were a further 215 in the pre-production stage and 341 at planning stage.  
 
The recommendations were put to Cabinet.  
 

74. 2021 Employee Survey Results and Draft People Strategy  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Mike Hallam presented the report copies of which 
had been previously circulated.  
Cabinet was advised that the results would be available early next year. When WNC 
is over two and a half years old it was hoped that it would be added to the Best 
Companies list and excellent work was being done to make this happen.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was queried how the results of the survey would be fed back to staff. 

 What sort of guidance and support would be given to managers? 

 What measurements were planned for the subculture that was mentioned in 
the report?  

 
The Executive Director of Corporate advised that the transformation team had been 
approached about creating bespoke work for each area. The measuring of the 
arrangements in place would occur with best practice in mind.   
 
Councillor Mike Hallam noted that response numbers had always be expected to be 
low for the first survey. 
 
The Chair stated that the success of the council would have much to do with staff 
engagement.   
 
Recommendations were put to Cabinet.  
 

75. Blueprint Change – Director of Public Health  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Matt Golby presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated.  



Cabinet - 7 December 2021 
 

 
Councillor Golby said that he wished to recognise the work that had been undertaken 
by the current Director of Public Health, Lucy Wightman, specifically with the 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic. The committee was informed that the blueprint 
would now allow WNC to have a designated Director of Public Health separate from 
North Northants Council.  
 
Recommendations were put to Cabinet.  
 

76. Customer Experience Strategy 2021-24  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Mike Hallam presented the report copies of which 
had been previously circulated. The Cabinet was informed that the desire was to 
provide a customer experience that was the same throughout West Northants. This 
would include how members of the public communicated with the council, whether in 
person, over the phone, over the internet or via the post.  
 
Recommendations were put to the Cabinet.  
 

77. Bus Lane Enforcement Update  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. It was noted that bus lanes and public transport play 
an important role in the council’s carbon objectives. Discussions had taken place as 
to where to place the enforcement camera, 
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was important for the public to be aware of what lanes they can and cannot 
use and this should be fair.  

 The fines had created large financial problems for some members of the 
public.  

 The camera had been responsible for £800,000 income for the council through 
fines, it was queried whether the council should rely on residents breaking the 
law to increase its finances.  

 Could payment plans be looked at as a way to help residents pay off any 
debts.  

 
Councillor Phil Larratt made the following points.  

 The importance of clear signage would be considered.  

 He could not comment on decisions made by the previous council. 

 He wished to make it clear that the Council did not rely on members of the 
public breaking the law to increase its funds.  

 He would investigate the possibility of a payment plan.  
 
Recommendations were put to the Cabinet.  
 

78. Transformation Update Quarter 2 2021/22  
 
The Chair, Councillor Jonathan Nunn presented the report, copies of which had been 
previously circulated. The report presented a summary of the projects that were 



Cabinet - 7 December 2021 
 

taking place, some were still in draft form. It was advised that various projects had 
been created since vesting day.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was requested that the Council ensured that not everything be digitised to 
increase accessibility. The difficulty of the keypad system to advise the council 
of any missed bin collection was given as an example of this.  

 It was advised that at times the amount of information from the transformation 
team was a bit overwhelming. 

 The report had mentioned ‘potential savings’, would this be the priority of the 
Council, or would it be service outcomes? 

 Would it be possible to see how WNC are co-designing transformation, as well 
as what the added social value was?  

 
Councillor Mike Hallam made the following comments in response to some of the 
queries raised. 

 It advised that the phone system had been heavily mentioned in the last report 
and was a top priority.  

 It was noted that some members of the public were more digital than others 
and that it was important to be able to communicate with people in the correct 
way.  

 
The Chair agreed with the importance of service outcomes.  
 
The recommendations were put to Cabinet.  
 

79. Northampton Towns Fund - Skills and Social Enterprise Development Fund  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Lizzy Bowen presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated.  
 
Cabinet was advised that this project would draw down £500,000 from the Towns 
Fund and would be the third business case to have come to Cabinet. The project 
would be subject to the local assurance framework and had been independently 
assessed. It was announced that Northampton had been accredited as a social 
enterprise town which was a positive. It was stated that if the recommendations were 
not agreed we would lose the funding, Cabinet was reminded that WNC was not 
required to provide any additional finance and there had also been extensive 
consultation.  
 
Councillors made the following comments. 

 It was also important for the Council to tackle problem areas within the town. 

 The bid Golden Ticket competition that was taking place in the town centre 
was a positive way to engage the public.   

 
The recommendations were put to Cabinet.  
 
 
 
 



Cabinet - 7 December 2021 
 

80. Vehicle Maintenance, South Area Waste and Cleansing Service  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report copies of which 
had been previously circulated. The report explained the arrangements for a new 
fleet of waste vehicles.  
 
The recommendations were put to Cabinet.  
 

81. Northampton Railway Station Multi Story Car Park Proposal  
 
The Chair advised that three of the appendices to this report were exempt and as 
such any conversation around this would need to proceed in a closed meeting.  
 
At the Chairs invitation Councillor Lizzy Bowen presented the report. The report was 
explained in detail and the committee was advised that the project was a very 
complicated one. It was noted that there was a clear need for more parking at the 
train station, this extra parking would be the catalyst for further development.  It was 
advised that the Executive Director of Place & Economy and the Executive Director 
of Finance had met with key funding investors to attain the best deal for this project. It 
was advised that many of the top bids had committed to the Council’s green causes, 
this had been a key criterion. The recommendations were then discussed.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 The loss of the Buckton Fields park and ride was a disappointment.  

 It was important for WNC to think green when choosing an investor.  

 It was requested that the parking charges be sensible and fair.  

 Would there be charging points for electric cars available? 

 It was queried whether WNC would be creative with the design of the new car 
park, an urban habitat was given as an example.  

 It was questioned whether there had been any discussion about the building of 
social housing on that site. 

 It was noted that the giving of delegated powers would be a concern due to 
the size of the project.  

 The construction would occur in the middle of one of the most historic areas of 
Northampton, this should not be overlooked.  

 
Councillor Lizzy Bowen made the following comments in response to the queries 
raised.  

 The loss of the park and ride had been noticed and a way forward was under 
review.  

 It was confirmed that WNC would choose a green investor. 

 The idea of a more creative design was noted as something to investigate. 

 With regards to social housing, it was confirmed that all options were on the 
table.  

 Councillors were assured that the delegated powers would not be granted to 
one person alone but various and there would be consultation with colleagues.  

 It was advised that this option had been the less risky of the two available.  
 



Cabinet - 7 December 2021 
 

Councillor Adam Brown advised that he was not aware of any discussions regarding 
NPH housing on that land.  
 
Councillor Phil Larratt requested that appropriate disabled parking and accessibility 
be provided on the new site, it was then confirmed that there was a plan in place for 
this.   
 
The Executive Director of Place & Economy made the following comments.  

 Should there be any change in the direction of the project it would return to 
Cabinet.  

 Any risks had been explained in the report, without WNC underwriting the 
project it could not go ahead.  

 It was advised that any work carried out on Network Rail land would be 
challenging.  

 
The recommendations were put to Cabinet. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


